

No. 19-16122

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED, A DELAWARE CORPORATION,  
*Defendant – Appellant,*

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS COMPANY, LTD.;  
SAMSUNG SEMICONDUCTOR INC.; INTEL CORPORATION; ERICSSON, INC.;  
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.; MEDIATEK INC.,  
*Intervenors,*

NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES OY,  
*Intervenor.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh (No. 5:17-cv-00220-LHK)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTITRUST AND PATENT LAW  
PROFESSORS, ECONOMISTS, AND SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6  |
| I. The Rule of Reason Analysis Was Adopted by Enforcers and Courts Given Error Costs in Non-Evidence-Based Antitrust Doctrines that Stifled Dynamic Efficiencies in Innovation Markets that Benefitted Consumers .....                       | 10 |
| II. The District Court Returns Back to an Outdated Doctrinal Approach in Which Courts Sanctioned Firms Solely on the Basis of Theoretical Claims of Single-Firm Monopolization Without Specific Market-Based Data or Economic Analysis ..... | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |            |
| <i>American Ad Mgmt. v. GET Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 781<br>(9th Cir. 1996).....                                     | 9          |
| <i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>897 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....                      | 7          |
| <i>Digidyne Corp. v. Data General Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d<br>1336 (9th Cir. 1984).....                             | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d<br>128 (2d Cir. 1984) .....                          | passim     |
| <i>FTC v. Qualcomm Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2206013<br>(N.D. Cal. 2019) .....  | passim     |
| <i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S.<br>386 (1944).....                                       | 6          |
| <i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 28 (2006) .....                          | 19         |
| <i>In re IBM Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1982).....   | 13         |
| <i>International Healthcare Mgmt. v. Hawaii<br/>Coalition for Health</i> , 332 F.3d 600 (9th Cir.<br>2003)..... | 9          |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio<br/>Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....                    | 11         |
| <i>Northern Pac. Rwy. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S.<br>1 (1958).....                                      | 9          |

*United States v. AT&T, Inc.*, 310 F. Supp.3d 161  
(D.D.C. 2018), *aff'd*, 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir.  
2019).....6, 25

*United States v. Grinnell*, 384 U.S. 563 (1966) .....24

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34  
(D.C. Cir. 2001).....9

*United States v. Studiengesellschaft Kohle,  
m.b.H.*, 670 F.2d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....2

*United States v. Syfy Enterprises*, 903 F.2d 659  
(9th Cir. 1990).....31

*Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of  
Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*, 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....10

**Other Authorities**

Reed Albergotti, *Apple said Qualcomm’s tech was no  
good. But in private communications, it was ‘the best,’*  
WASH. POST (Apr. 19, 2019),  
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2019/04/  
19/apple-said-qualcomms-tech-was-no-good-private-  
communications-it-was-best/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2019/04/19/apple-said-qualcomms-tech-was-no-good-private-communications-it-was-best/) .....28

Jonathan M. Barnett, *Antitrust Overreach: Undoing  
Cooperative Standardization in the Digital Economy*,  
MICH. TECH. L. REV. (forthcoming 2019), at  
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=3277667>.....5, 30, 31, 35

Steven Brill, *What to Tell Your Friends About IBM*,  
AM. LAW. 1, 11 (Apr. 1982) .....17

Michael Boudin, *Book Review: Forensic Economics*,  
97 HARV. L. REV. 835 (1984).....14

Ronald A. Cass, *Antitrust for High-Tech and Low: Regulation, Innovation, and Risk*,  
 9 J. L. ECON. & POL'Y 169 (2013) ..... 14, 17

RICHARD T. DELAMARTER, *BIG BLUE* (1986)..... 16

Steve Denning, *Why Did IBM Survive?*, FORBES (July 10, 2011),  
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/stevedenning/2011/07/10/why-did-ibm-survive/>..... 16

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*,  
 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984) ..... 4, 23, 29

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Information and Antitrust*,  
 2000 U. CHI. LEG. FORUM 1 (2000) ..... 22

David S. Evans & Keith N. Hylton, *The Lawful Acquisition and Exercise of Monopoly Power and the Implications for the Objectives of Antitrust*,  
 4 COMPETITION POLICY INT'L 203 (2008) ..... 11

Franklin M. Fisher, John J. McGowan and Joen E. Greenwood, *FOLDED, SPINDLED AND MUTILATED: ECONOMIC ANALYSIS AND U.S. v. IBM* (1983)..... 13

Jamie Frater, *Top 30 Failed Technology Predictions*,  
<http://listverse.com/history/top-30-failed-technology-predictions> (last accessed July 10, 2019)..... 20

Alexander Galetovic, Stephen Haber, and Ross Levine, *An Empirical Examination of Patent Holdup*, 11  
 J. COMP. L. & ECON. 549 (2015) ..... 30, 35

Douglas H. Ginsburg & Joshua D. Wright, *A Bargaining Model v. Reality in FTC v. Qualcomm: A Reply to Kattan & Muris* (June 5, 2019), at  
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=3389476>..... 25

Douglas H. Ginsburg & Joshua D. Wright, *Use and abuse of bargaining models in antitrust: AT&T/Time-Warner and FTC v. Qualcomm*, TRUTH ON THE MARKET (Mar. 14, 2019), <https://truthonthemarket.com/2019/03/14/use-and-abuse-of-bargaining-models-in-antitrust/> ..... 10, 25

George R. Hay, *Innovations in Antitrust Enforcement*, 64 ANTITRUST L.J. 7 (1995)..... 11

William E. Kovacic, *Designing Antitrust Remedies for Dominant Firm Misconduct*, 31 CONN. L. REV. 1285, 1289 (1999)..... 14, 17

Letter from Judges, Former Judges and Government Officials, Legal Academics and Economists to Assistant Attorney Gen. Makan Delrahim (Feb. 13, 2018), at <https://cpip.gmu.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/02/Letter-to-DOJ-Supporting-Evidence-Based-Approach-to-Antitrust-Enforcement-of-IP.pdf>..... 34

John E. Lopatka, *United States v. IBM: A Monument to Arrogance*, 68 ANTITRUST L.J. 145 (2000)..... 14, 16

Geoffrey A. Manne & Joshua D. Wright, *Innovation and the Limits of Antitrust*, 6 J. COMP. L. & ECON. 153 (2010)..... 11, 23

Timothy J. Muris, *Improving the Economic Foundations of Competition Policy*, 12 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1 (2003) ..... 24, 30

Timothy J. Muris, *The FTC and the Law of Monopolization*, 67 Antitrust L.J. 693 (2002) ..... 4, 27, 33

LAWRENCE A. SULLIVAN, ANTITRUST (1977) ..... 7

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Carol B. Swanson, <i>Antitrust Excitement in the New Millennium: Microsoft, Mergers, and More</i> ,<br>54 OKLA. L. REV. 285 (2001).....  | 13    |
| U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE & FEDERAL TRADE COMM’N,<br>ANTITRUST GUIDELINES FOR THE LICENSING OF<br>INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (1995).....  | 8, 19 |
| U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE & FEDERAL TRADE COMM’N,<br>ANTITRUST GUIDELINES FOR THE LICENSING OF<br>INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (2017).....  | 3, 8  |
| THOMAS J. WATSON, JR., FATHER, SON & CO.: MY LIFE AT<br>IBM AND BEYOND (1990).....   | 17    |
| BRUCE WILSON, DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATT’Y GEN., U.S.<br>DEP’T OF JUST., PATENT AND KNOW-HOW LICENSE<br>AGREEMENTS, FIELD OF USE, TERRITORIAL, PRICE AND<br>QUANTITY RESTRICTIONS (Nov. 6, 1970) .....   | 7     |
| Joshua D. Wright, <i>Antitrust, Multi-Dimensional<br/>Competition, and Innovation: Do We Have an<br/>Antitrust-Relevant Theory of Competition Now?, in<br/>COMPETITION POLICY AND PATENT LAW UNDER<br/>UNCERTAINTY: REGULATING INNOVATION</i> (2011) ..... | 12    |
